The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (the "Directors') collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.



TIMELESS SOFTWARE LIMITED

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Extraordinary General Meeting of Timeless Software Limited will be held at Board Room, 7/F., The Dynasty Club Limited, South West Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Monday, 29 December 2003, at 3:30 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

- (1) "THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, such number of fully paid shares of HK\$0.05 each of the Company ("Shares") which may fall to be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the options which may be granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 28 April 2003 (the "Share Option Scheme") and any other share option scheme of the Company, representing 10 per cent. of the issued share capital of the Company as at the day on which this resolution is passed, pursuant to Clause 10.2 of the Share Option Scheme:
 - (a) approval be and is hereby granted for refreshing the 10 per cent. scheme mandate limit under the Share Option Scheme (the "Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit") provided that the total number of Shares

which may be allotted and issued upon the exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company under the Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit shall not exceed 10 per cent. of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company as at the day on which this resolution is passed (options previously granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company (including options outstanding, cancelled, lapsed or exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme or any other share option scheme of the Company) shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit); and

(b) the Directors or a duly authorised committee thereof be and they are hereby authorised (i) at their absolute discretion, to grant options to subscribe for Shares within the Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme, and (ii) to allot, issue and deal with Shares pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the Share Option Scheme within the Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit."

By Order of the Board

CHENG Kin Kwan

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 12 December 2003

Registered Office:
79th Floor
The Center
99 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice may appoint one or more proxies to attend the meeting and vote on a poll instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of authority must be deposited at the registered office of the Company in Hong Kong at 79th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or the adjourned meeting.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.com for at least seven days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at http://www.timeless.com.hk.